40%), Mount Lofty Ranges (MLR) 65% (2017: 65%), Mid North (MN) 55%

Buildings and structures

Roads and Improvements

Plant and Equipment

Assets held for sale

(2017: 55%)
Market approach External valuation report

Cost approach Useful life - 20-25 years

Cost approach Useful life - 3-25 years

Fair value less Market assessment
costs of disposal

(1) Fair value of land with restricted use was determined using an adjusted market price of surrounding unrestricted land.

Sensitivity analysis forest assets
ForestrySA has adopted the Discounted Cash Flow method to value forest assets. For the 2018 financial year ForestrySA has
engaged Margules Groome to provide this DCF valuation for its plantations in the Mount Lofty Ranges.
ForestrySA is recognising the multiple rotation forest valuation, being $43,490,000 (2017: $37,907,000). In prior years
ForestrySA recognised the single rotation forest valuation. The effect of this change in accounting policy is disclosed in Note
26.

The effects of modifying a range of input variables is demonstrated in this sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity to Log Prices and Value (AUD million)
Production Costs

Production Cost Scenario
Loa Price Scenario

-5% Base +5%

+5% 32.321 39.704 47.079

Base 36.108 43.490 50.864

-5% 39.923 47.305 54.677

Sensitivity to Silvicultural Value (AUD million)
Costs

+5% 42.964

Base 43.490

-5% 44.016

Sensitivity to Overhead Costs
Value (AUD million)

Area based Overheads Volume Based Overheads

+5% 42.706 43.134

Base 43.490 43.490

-5% 44.274 43.846

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FORESTRY CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

13 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity to the Discount
Value (AUD million)

Rate
6.0% 50.671

6.5% 46.777

7.0% 43.490
7.5% 40.680

8.0% 38.250

Reconciliation of fair value measurements

Buildings and Roads and land Plant and
Forest Assets Land structures imerovements eguiement

Opening balance at 1 July
2017 37,907 39,140 7,931 2,399 3,552

Acquisitions 375 80
Disposals (497) (56) (9) (153)
Assets reclassified to or out of
assets held for sale (5,743) (151) (57)
Depreciation (340) (136) (290)
Transfers within asset classes 266 (567) 301

(6,240) 94 (769) (62)
Total gains/ (losses) for the
period in other
comprehensive income:
Revaluation increment /
(decrement) 5,583 242

5,583 242
Closing balance at 30 June
2018 43,490 33,142 8,025 1,630 3,490

Reconciliation of fair value measurements

Buildings and Roads and land Plant and
Forest Assets Land structures improvements equipment

Opening balance at 1 July
2016 30,971 39,140 8,194 2,195 4,388

Acquisitions 80 341
Disposals (1) (671)

Assets reclassified to or out of
assets held for sale 221
Depreciation (342) (137) (296)
Impairment (13)

(263) 204 (759)
Total gains/ (losses) for the
period in other
comprehensive income:
Revaluation increment /
(decrement) 6,936 (77)

6,936 77
Closing balance at 30 June
2017 37,907 39,140 7,854 2,399 3,629

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FORESTRY CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

13 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (Continued)

Sensitivity to the Discount Value (AUD million)
Rate

6.0% 50.671

6.5% 46.777

7.0% 43.490

7.5% 40.680

8.0% 38.250

Reconciliation of fair value measurements

Buildings and Roads and land Plant and
Forest Assets Land structures imerovements e9uiement

Opening balance at 1 July 2017 37,907 39,140 7,931 2,399 3,552

Acquisitions 375 80
Disposals (497) (56) (9) (153)
Assets reclassified to or out of
assets held for sale (5,743) (151) (57)
Depreciation (340) (136) (290)
Transfers within asset classes 266 (567) 301

(6,240) 94 (769) (62)
Total gains/ (losses) for the
period in other comprehensive
income:
Revaluation increment I
(decrement) 5,583 242

5,583 242
Closing balance at 30 June
2018 43,490 33,142 8,025 1,630 3.490

Reconciliation of fair value measurements

Buildings and Roads and land Plant and
Forest Assets Land structures improvements equipment

Opening balance at 1 July 2016 30,971 39,140 8,194 2,195 4,388

Acquisitions 80 341

Disposals (1) (671)

Assets reclassified to or out of
assets held for sale 221

Depreciation (342) (137) (296)

Impairment (13)

(263) 204 (759)
Total gains/ (losses) for the
period in other comprehensive
income:
Revaluation increment/
(decrement) 6,936 (77)

6,936 77
Closing balance at 30 June
2017 37,907 39,140 7,854 2,399 3,629

14

15

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SOUTH AUSTRALIAN FORESTRY CORPORATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

COMPUTER SOFTWARE
As at 1 July, net of accumulated amortisation and impairment
Additions
Amortisation charge for the year

Total computer software, net of accumulated amortisation and
impairment

As at 30 June:
Cost or fair value
Accumulated amortisation and impairment
Net Carrying Amount

The intangible assets consist of software for operational systems and water licences.
ForestrySA has no contractual commitments for the acquisition of intangible assets.